

No. 14-8358

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AVONDALE LOCKHART, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ELIZABETH D. COLLERY

Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement.....	2
A. Statutory background.....	2
B. Proceedings in petitioner’s case	9
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
I. Section 2252(b)(2) requires a mandatory minimum sentence of ten years of imprisonment if a defendant convicted of possessing child pornography has a prior state-law conviction relating to “aggravated sexual abuse” or “sexual abuse,” regardless of whether the victim is a minor or ward.....	17
A. Under the rule of the last antecedent, the term “involving a minor or ward” in Section 2252(b)(2) modifies only “abusive sexual conduct”	18
B. The statutory context of Section 2252(b)(2) confirms the interpretation indicated by the last-antecedent rule	20
C. The drafting history of Section 2252(b)(2) supports the conclusion that Congress intended to include both federal and state sexual-abuse offenses involving adult victims in the recidivist enhancement.....	24
D. Applying the last-antecedent rule promotes the purpose of Section 2252(b)(2).....	25
II. Petitioner’s alternative construction of Section 2252(b)(2)’s recidivist enhancement lacks merit	31
A. The series-qualifier principle does not apply	31

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. Applying the modifier “involving a minor or ward” to all three categories of state sexual-abuse offenses does not make sense	32
2. Section 2252(b)(2) does not contain an “integrated” list	34
B. No “other indicia of meaning” show that Congress intended the interpretation suggested by the series-qualifier principle	37
1. The rule of the last antecedent produces a more reasonable interpretation of Section 2252(b)(2) than does the series-qualifier principle	37
2. The drafting history does not support petitioner’s reading	40
3. The legislative history does not overcome the last-antecedent rule.....	46
C. The rule of lenity does not apply	49
Conclusion.....	50
Appendix A — Statutory provisions	1a
Appendix B — Statutory tables of contents	29a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	12
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	12, 14, 16, 18, 31, 37
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009)	47
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	48
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	26, 27, 29
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	33

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. ALFA, S.A.B. DE C.V.</i> , 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	48
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Mandel Bros.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959)	18
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	20
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999)	18
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	18, 32, 34
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013)	49
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	4
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	41
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	49
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	4
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	28
<i>Nobelman v. American Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	38
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	5
<i>Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) ...	39, 40
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	23
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	23
<i>Porto Rico Ry., Light & Power Co. v. Mor.</i> , 253 U.S. 345 (1920)	31, 38
<i>Securities Exch. Comm’n v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943)	26

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	27
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	49
<i>Stepnowski v. Commissioner</i> , 456 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	15, 26
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)	33
<i>United States v. Barker</i> , 723 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	19, 39
<i>United States v. Becker</i> , 625 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 425 Fed. Appx. 212 (4th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	47
<i>United States v. Harding</i> , 172 Fed. Appx. 910 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 847 (2006)	23
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	28, 38
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 480 F.3d 341 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 990 (2007).....	17, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 416 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Laraneta</i> , 700 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 235 (2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Linngren</i> , 652 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1594 (2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Mateen</i> :	
739 F.3d 300 (6th Cir. 2014).....	27, 29
764 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2014).....	17, 20, 21, 23, 25
<i>United States v. McCutchen</i> , 419 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2961 (2011).....	18

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Morehouse</i> , 318 Fed. Appx. 87 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 886 (2009)	23
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	35
<i>United States v. Osborne</i> , 551 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Padilla-Reyes</i> , 247 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 913 (2001)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Pritchett</i> , 470 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	19
<i>United States v. Rezin</i> , 322 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2003)	17, 19, 21, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 711 F.3d 541 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 512 (2013).....	33
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	19
<i>United States v. Sinerius</i> , 504 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1211 (2008).....	17, 23
<i>United States v. Sonnenberg</i> , 556 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Spence</i> , 661 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2011)	17, 21
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	18
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	35
Constitution, statutes and guidelines:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	4
Amend. V.....	19
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, Tit. II, 120 Stat. 587:	
§ 206, 120 Stat. 614.....	8, 36

VIII

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
§ 206(b)(2), 120 Stat. 614	44
§ 206(b)(3), 120 Stat. 614	9
Child Abuse Victims’ Rights Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-591, Tit. VII, 100 Stat. 3341-74.....	5
§ 704(b), 100 Stat. 3341-75.....	6
Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-26:	
§ 121, 110 Stat. 3009-26	6
§ 121(2)-(3), 110 Stat. 3009-28 to 3009-29	9
§ 121(3), 110 Stat. 3009-29.....	9
§ 121(4), 110 Stat. 3009-30.....	36, 41, 43
§ 121(5), 110 Stat. 3009-30.....	<i>passim</i>
Child Protection Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-292, 98 Stat. 204	4
§ 4, 98 Stat. 204.....	5
Child Protection Restoration and Penalties Enhancement Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, Tit. III, Subtit. B, 104 Stat. 4816	5
§ 323(a), 104 Stat. 4818-4819.....	5
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to End the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-21, Tit. V, 117 Stat. 650:	
§ 103(a)(1)(B)(ii), 117 Stat. 652	8
§ 103(a)(1)(C)(ii), 117 Stat. 652	8
§ 103(a)(1)(D)(ii), 117 Stat. 652.....	9
§ 103(a)(1)(E), 117 Stat. 652.....	9
§ 103(b)(1)(C)(iii), 117 Stat. 653.....	8
§ 103(b)(1)(D), 117 Stat. 653	8
§ 103(b)(1)(E)(iii), 117 Stat. 653.....	9
§ 103(b)(1)(F), 117 Stat. 653.....	9
§ 507, 117 Stat. 683.....	8

IX

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
Protection of Children Against Sexual Exploitation Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-225, 92 Stat. 7:	
§ 2(a), 92 Stat. 7	4
§ 2(a), 92 Stat. 8	5
Protection of Children From Sexual Predators Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-314, Tit. II, 112 Stat. 2974:	
§ 202(a), 112 Stat. 2977	7, 43
§ 202(a)(1), 112 Stat. 2977	7
§ 202(a)(2), 112 Stat. 2977	7
§ 202(b)(1), 112 Stat. 2978	9
§ 202(b)(2), 112 Stat. 2978	9
Uniform Code of Military Justice, art. 120, 10 U.S.C 920	8, 21
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit. XVI, § 160001(d), 108 Stat. 2037	6, 25, 41
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(a) (1970)	39
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	39
18 U.S.C. 1460-1470	21, 29a
18 U.S.C. 1591	8, 43
18 U.S.C. 2241-2243	15, 22, 1a, 30a
18 U.S.C. 2241-2245 (1994)	6, 41
18 U.S.C. 2241-2248 (1994)	24
18 U.S.C. 2241-2248	21, 30a
18 U.S.C. 2241 (1994)	24
18 U.S.C. 2241	13, 22, 1a, 30a
18 U.S.C. 2241(c)	22, 2a
18 U.S.C. 2242 (1994)	24
18 U.S.C. 2242	13, 22, 3a, 30a
18 U.S.C. 2243 (1994)	24

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2243	13, 22, 33, 4a, 30a
18 U.S.C. 2243(b)(1)-(2)	45, 5a
18 U.S.C. 2244	41, 6a, 30a
18 U.S.C. 2251-2258 (1994)	6, 24, 41
18 U.S.C. 2251-2260A (2012 & Supp. 2013)	21, 31a
18 U.S.C. 2251 (1994)	24
18 U.S.C. 2251	36, 41, 42, 10a, 31a
18 U.S.C. 2251(a)-(d)	3, 10a
18 U.S.C. 2251(e)	3, 16, 35, 36, 37, 43, 13a
18 U.S.C. 2252(a) (1982)	5
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)	5, 43, 14a
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(1) (1994)	24
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(1)-(3)	3, 14a
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(2) (1994)	24
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(2)	10, 14a
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(3) (1994)	24
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(4) (1994)	24
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(4)	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 42, 15a
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(4)(B)	10, 16a
18 U.S.C. 2252(b) (1982)	5
18 U.S.C. 2252(b)(1) (1994)	6, 24
18 U.S.C. 2252(b)(1)	<i>passim</i> , 16a
18 U.S.C. 2252(b)(2) (2000)	7
18 U.S.C. 2252(b)(2)	<i>passim</i> , 17a
18 U.S.C. 2252A	9, 18a, 31a
18 U.S.C. 2252A(a)	3, 18a
18 U.S.C. 2252A(b)(1)	3, 9, 14, 17, 47, 22a
18 U.S.C. 2252A(b)(2)	3, 9, 17, 22a
18 U.S.C. 2254(8)	4
18 U.S.C. 2259	39, 32a

XI

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3)(A)-(F)	39
18 U.S.C. 2260(a)-(b).....	3, 26a
18 U.S.C. 2260(c).....	3, 27a
18 U.S.C. 2421-2428 (2012 & Supp. 2013)	21, 32a
Ala. Code (LexisNexis):	
§ 13A-6-61(a)(1) (2005).....	29
§ 13A-6-61(a)(2) (2005).....	29
§ 13A-6-66 (Supp. 2014)	29
Alaska Stat. (2014):	
§ 11.41.410(1).....	29
§ 11.41.410(2).....	29
§ 11.41.425(a)(2).....	46
§ 11.41.425(a)(4)-(6).....	46
§ 11.41.427(a)(1).....	46
§ 11.41.427(a)(3)-(5).....	46
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 13-1404 (2010)	29
§ 13-1406 (2010)	29
§ 13-1409(A) (Supp. 2014).....	46
§ 13-1419 (Supp. 2014)	46
Ark. Code Ann. (Michie 2013):	
§ 5-14-103(a)(1)	29
§ 5-14-103(a)(2)	29
§ 5-14-110(a)(3)(A).....	46
§ 5-14-110(a)(4)(A).....	46
§ 5-14-124(a)(1)(A).....	46
§ 5-14-125(a)(4)(A)(i).....	46
§ 5-14-126(a)(1)(A).....	46
§ 5-14-126(a)(1)(B).....	46
§ 5-14-127(a)(2)	46

XII

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
Cal. Penal Code (West 2014):	
§ 261	29
§ 266c.....	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. (2014):	
§ 18-3-402(1)(a)-(c)	29
§ 18-3-402(1)(f)-(h)	29
§ 18-3-402(f)	46
§ 18-3-404(1).....	29
§ 18-3-404(f)	46
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. (West):	
§ 53a-70(a)(1) (2012).....	29
§ 53a-70(a)(3) (2012).....	29
§ 53a-70(a)(4) (2012).....	29
§ 53a-71(a)(5) (Supp. 2015).....	46
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11 (Michie 2007):	
§ 769(a)(1).....	29
§ 773(a)(1)-(4).....	29
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-6-1(a) (2011)	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis Supp. 2014):	
§ 707-730(1)(a).....	29
§ 707-730(1)(d)	29
§ 707-730(1)(e).....	29
§ 707-731(1)(c).....	46
§ 707-732(e)	46
Idaho Code Ann. (Michie Supp. 2015):	
§ 18-6101(3)-(9)	29
§ 18-6108(3)-(7)	29
§ 18-6110.....	46
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2015):	
5/11-1.20(a)(1)	30

XIII

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
5/11-1.20(a)(2)	30
5/11-1.30(a)	30
5/11-1.30(c)	30
Ind. Code Ann. (LexisNexis Supp. 2014):	
§ 35-42-4-1	30
§ 35-42-4-8	30
Iowa Code Ann. (West):	
§ 709.2 (2003).....	30
§ 709.11 (Supp. 2015)	30
2011 Kan. Sess. Laws 148.....	30
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2014):	
§ 510.040(1)(a).....	30
§ 510.040(1)(b)(1).....	30
§ 510.060(1)(e).....	46
§ 510.070(1)(a).....	30
§ 510.070(1)(b)(1).....	30
§ 510.090(1)(e).....	46
§ 510.110(1)(a).....	30
§ 510.110(1)(b)(1).....	30
§ 510.110(1)(b)(3).....	30
§ 510.120(1)(c).....	46
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. (West):	
§ 14:42.1 (2007)	30
§ 14:43 (Supp. 2015)	30
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A (Supp. 2014):	
§ 253(1)(A).....	30
§ 253(2)(A)-(D).....	30
§ 253(2)(E).....	46
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law (LexisNexis 2012):	
§ 3-303(a)	30

XIV

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
§ 3-305(a)	30
§ 3-314(b)	46
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 265, § 22 (LexisNexis 2010).....	30
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. (West Supp. 2015):	
§ 750.520b(1)(c)-(g).....	30
§ 750.520c(1)(i)-(l).....	46
Minn. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 609.342 Subdiv. 1(c)-(f) (2009)	30
§ 609.344 Subdiv. 1(m) (Supp. 2015)	46
§ 609.345 Subdiv. 1(m) (Supp. 2015)	46
Miss. Code Ann. (West 2011):	
§ 97-3-95(1)(a)	30
§ 97-3-95(1)(b)	30
Mo. Ann. Stat. (West Supp. 2015):	
§ 566.030(1).....	30
§ 566.060(1).....	30
§ 566.100	30
Mont. Code Ann. (2013):	
§ 45-5-502(1).....	30
§ 45-5-503(1).....	30
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2009):	
§ 28-319(1)(a).....	30
§ 28-319(1)(b)	30
§ 28-320	30
§ 28-322.01	46
§ 28-322.02	46
§ 28.322.03	46
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 200.366(1) (LexisNexis 2012)	30

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2015):	
§ 632-A:2(I)(a)-(i).....	30
§ 632-A:2(I)(m)	30
§ 632-A:2(I)(n).....	30, 46
§ 632-A:3(I).....	30
§ 632-A:3(IV).....	30, 46
§ 632-A:4(III).....	46
N.J. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2015):	
§ 2C:14-2(a)(3)-(7).....	30
§ 2C:14-2(c)(1).....	30
§ 2C:14-2(c)(2).....	30
N.M. Stat. Ann. (Supp. 2014):	
§ 30-9-11(A).....	30
§ 30-9-11(C)	30
§ 30-9-11(D)(2)	30
§ 30-9-11(E)(2)-(6)	30
§ 30-9-11(E)(2)	46
§ 30-9-11(F)	30
N.Y. Penal Law § 130.65 (McKinney Supp. 2015).....	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. (2013):	
§ 14-27.2(a)(2).....	30
§ 14-27.4(a)(2).....	30
§ 14-27.5.....	30
§ 14-27.5A.....	30
§ 14-27.7(a)	46
N.D. Cent. Code (2012):	
§ 12.1-20-03(1)(a)-(e)	30
§ 12.1-20-03(1)(e)	30
§ 12.1-20-03(2)(b)	30
§ 12.1-20-03(2)(c)	30

XVI

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
§ 12.1-20-04.....	30
§ 12.1-20-06 (2012).....	46
§ 12.1-20-07(1)(a)-(d).....	30
§ 12.1-20-07(1)(d).....	46
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2014):	
§ 2907.02(A)(1)(a).....	30
§ 2907.02(A)(1)(c).....	30
§ 2907.02(A)(2).....	30
§ 2907.03(A)(1)-(7).....	30
§ 2907.03(A)(6).....	46
§ 2907.03(A)(10)-(11).....	30
§ 2907.03(A)(11).....	46
§ 2907.05(A)(1)-(3).....	30
§ 2907.05(A)(5).....	30
§ 2907.06(A)(1)-(3).....	30
§ 2907.06(A)(5).....	30
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21 (West 2015):	
§ 888(B)(4).....	46
§ 1114(A)(2)-(6).....	30
Or. Rev. Stat. (2013):	
§ 163.375(1)(a).....	30
§ 163.375(1)(d).....	30
§ 163.411(1)(a).....	30
§ 163.411(1)(c).....	30
§ 163.427(1)(a)(B).....	30
§ 163.427(1)(a)(C).....	30
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. (West):	
§ 3121(a) (Supp. 2015).....	30
§ 3123(a) (Supp. 2015).....	30
§ 3124.1 (2000).....	30

XVII

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
§ 3124.2(a) (Supp. 2015).....	30, 46
§ 3124.2(a)(a.1) (Supp. 2015).....	46
§ 3125(a)(1)-(6) (Supp. 2015).....	30
R.I. Gen. Laws:	
§ 11-37-2 (2002).....	30
§ 11-37-4 (Supp. 2014).....	30
S.C. Code Ann.:	
§ 16-3-652 (Supp. 2014).....	30
§ 16-3-653 (2003).....	30
§ 16-3-654 (2003).....	30
S.D. Codified Laws:	
§ 22-22-1(2)-(4) (Supp. 2015).....	30
§ 22-22-7.2 (Supp. 2015).....	30
§ 22-22-7.4 (2006).....	30
Tenn. Code Ann. (2014):	
§ 39-13-502.....	30
§ 39-13-503.....	30
§ 39-13-504(a)(1)-(3).....	30
§ 39-13-505.....	30
Tex. Penal Code Ann. (West):	
§ 22.011(a)(1) (2011).....	30
§ 22.011(b)(11) (2011).....	46
§ 22.021(a)(1)(A) (Supp. 2014).....	30
§ 22.021(a)(2)(A) (Supp. 2014).....	30
§ 22.021(a)(2)(C) (Supp. 2014).....	30
Utah Code Ann. (LexisNexis):	
§ 76-5-402 (Supp. 2014).....	30
§ 76-5-402.2 (Supp. 2014).....	30
§ 76-5-404 (2012).....	30
§ 76-5-405 (Supp. 2014).....	30

XVIII

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13 (2009):	
§ 3252(a).....	30
§ 3252(b)	30
§ 3253(a)(1)-(7).....	30
§ 3253(a)(9).....	30
§ 3257	46
Va. Code Ann. (2014):	
§ 18.2-61(A)(i).....	30
§ 18.2-61(A)(ii).....	30
§ 18.2-64.2.....	46
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. (West 2015):	
§ 9A.44.040	30
§ 9A.44.050	30
§ 9A.44.060	30
W. Va. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2014):	
§ 61-8B-3(a)(1)	31
§ 61-8B-4.....	31
Wis. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2014):	
§ 940.225	31
§ 940.225(2)(h).....	46
§ 940.225(2)(i).....	46
Wyo. Stat. Ann. (2013):	
§ 6-2-302.....	31
§ 6-2-303.....	31
§ 6-2-303(a)(vii)	46
§ 6-2-304.....	31
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 2L1.2	33
Miscellaneous:	
73 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Statutes</i> (2012).....	19

XIX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 536, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 557, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998).....	48
Robert J. Martineau & Michael B. Salerno, <i>Legal, Legislative, and Rule Drafting in Plain English</i> (2005)	19
S. Rep. No. 358, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) ... 14, 47, 48	
2A Norman J. Singer & Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2014).....	19
William Strunk, Jr. & E.B. White, <i>The Elements of Style</i> (4th ed. 2000)	18
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>The History of Child Pornography Guidelines</i> (Oct. 2009), http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-projects-and-surveys/sex-offenses/20091030_History_Child_Pornography_Guidelines.pdf	4, 25
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	45
